## ORDINANCE 2022-09

AN ORDINANCE ADOPTING AMENDMENTS TO THE OFFICIAL ZONING MAP OF THE CITY OF ISLE OF PALMS TO PROVIDE FOR A NEW CONSERVATION-RECREATION (CR) ZONING DISTRICT AND TO REZONE CERTAIN PROPERTIES FROM THE SR-1 AND PDD DISTRICTS TO THE NEW CR ZONING DISTRICT AS SHOWN ON EXHIBIT I.

BE IT ORDAINED AND ENACTED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL MEMBERS OF THE CITY OF ISLE OF PALMS, SOUTH CAROLINA, IN CITY COUNCIL ASSEMBLED:

SECTION 1. That the Official Zoning Map of the City of Isle of Palms is hereby adopted as amended to provide for a new Conservation-Recreation (CR) zoning district and to rezone certain properties from the SR-1 and PDD districts to the new CR zoning district, as set forth in Exhibit I, attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.

SECTION 2. That should any part of this Ordinance be held invalid by a Court of competent jurisdiction, the remaining parts shall be severable therefrom and shall continue to be in full force and effect.

SECTION 3. That all ordinances or parts of ordinances conflicting with the provisions of this Ordinance are hereby repealed insofar as the same affect this Ordinance.

SECTION 4. That this Ordinance take effect and be in full force immediately.

PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL FOR THE CITY OF ISLE OF PALMS, ON THE \_\_\_\_\_ DAY OF \_\_\_\_\_, 2022.

Phillip Pounds, Mayor

(Seal) Attest:

Nicole DeNeane, City Clerk
First Reading:
Public Hearing:
Second Reading:
Ratification:

## EXHIBIT I

(Attach New Zoning Map Dated \_\_\_\_\_, 2022)